

Nos. 11-2814 & 11-2817

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION & AFFILIATED COMPANIES, FKA
EXXON CORPORATION & AFFILIATED COMPANIES

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

TAMARA W. ASHFORD
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
JENNIFER M. RUBIN (202) 307-0524
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	vii
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	4
Statement of the case	4
Statement of facts	4
A. Tax examinations and proceedings for tax years 1975 to 1980	5
B. Claim for refund based on interest-netting and motions to redetermine interest	7
C. Proceedings in the Tax Court on the interest-netting issue	8
1. The parties' arguments	8
2. The Tax Court's opinion and decisions on interest-netting	10
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The Tax Court erred as a matter of law in granting Exxon's motion for retroactive interest-netting	13
Standard of review	13
A. Interest-netting principles	14

Page

B. As the Federal Circuit held in *Fannie Mae I* and *II*, the special rule, as a waiver of the sovereign immunity, should be narrowly construed so as to preclude retroactive interest-netting where the statute of limitations has expired as of July 22, 1998, as to any of the relevant periods 17

1. The special rule is a waiver of sovereign immunity because it authorizes certain monetary claims against the Government that otherwise would be prohibited 22

2. As a waiver of sovereign immunity, the special rule must be strictly construed in favor of the Government 25

3. The authorities cited by the Tax Court do not support its decision to liberally construe the special rule in favor of Exxon 36

Conclusion 41

Special appendix SPA1

Certificate of compliance 41

Certificate of service 42

- iii -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Active Fire Sprinkler Corp. v. USPS</i> , 811 F.2d 747 (1987)	39
<i>Adeleke v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	21
<i>Blair v. IRS</i> , 304 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2002)	37
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	26, 29, 31
<i>C.H. Sanders Co. v. BHAP Housing Dev. Fund Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Computervision Corp. v. United States</i> , 445 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Department of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	26
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	39
<i>Duffie v. United States</i> , 600 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2010)	31-32
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 136 T.C. No. 5 (2011)	3, 4
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	25
<i>FHA v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	39
<i>Federal Nat'l Mort. Assoc. v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 228 (2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 379 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004),	29-30
<i>Federal Nat'l Mort. Assoc. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Nat'l Mort. Assoc. v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 968 (Fed Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	32
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. United States</i> <i>Postal Service</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984)	39
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	38
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	33

- iv -

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	39
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	37
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	26, 34-35
<i>Madison Recycling Assocs. v. Commissioner</i> , 295 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 374 F.3d 1123 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	34-36
<i>Millares Guilraldes de Tineo v. United States</i> , 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Nathel v. Commissioner</i> , 615 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Premachandra v. Mitts</i> , 753 F.2d 635 (8th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 297 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Sullivan v. Town & Country Home Nursing Services</i> , 963 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1992)	36-37
<i>Texas Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	32-33, 40
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	32, 40
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596	26, 29-30, 32, 40
<i>United States v. Forma</i> , 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	30
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	30
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	25, 38
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	26

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	26
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	37
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 66 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1995)	32

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6213	2
§ 6214	2
§ 6511	6, 32
§ 6601	14
§ 6611	10, 14, 23, 24
§ 6621	14, 15, 24
§ 6621(a)(1)	16
§ 6621(c)	15, 16
§ 6621(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 7481	2, 7
§ 7483	3

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1491(a)(1)	38
§ 1505	39

29 U.S.C.:

§ 633a(a)	38
§ 633a(c)	38

IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998,

Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685	4, 15, 16, 24, 26
--	-------------------

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990,

Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 11341(a), 104 Stat. 1388	15
---	----

Omnibus Consolidated & Emerg. Suppl. Approp. Act,

Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 4002(d) (1998)	17, 28
---	--------

Statutes(continued):	Page(s)
Special rule, IRSRRA, Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3301(c)(2), 112 Stat. 685, <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 4002(d), 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 1511(a), 100 Stat. 2085	15
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	38
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, § 713, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994)	15

Regulations and Regulatory Materials:

Rev. Proc. 99-43, 1999-2 C.B. 579	7, 33
---	-------

Legislative History:

Department of the Treasury, Office of Tax Policy, Report to Congress on Netting of Interest on Tax Overpayments and Underpayments (April 1997)	14-15
H.R. Conf. Rep. 105-599, <i>reprinted at</i> 1998 U.S.C.C.A.N. 288, 1998 WL 914495 (1998)	28
<i>Staff of the Joint Comm. on Tax Legis. Enacted in 1998</i> (Comm. Print 1998)	33

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P.: Rule 13(a)(1)	3
Tax Court Rule: Rule 261	2, 7
